affected by market risk include payables, cash and cash equivalents, short-term time deposits, available-for-sale investments, financial investments
in associates and derivative financial instruments. The Group’s equity risk arise from uncertainties about future values of the investment into
unlisted securities. The effects of a reasonable changes of unobservable inputs on fair value presented below:

Model Unobservable inputs Reasonable change December 31, 2015 Decembler 31, 2014

DCF method Earrnings stream 10.0% 52 75
DCF method Discount rate 5.0% 101 130
Recent cash transaction Price 5.0% 16 28

95

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement (continued)

Mail.Ru Group Annual Report 2015

23 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

23.6 Foreign currency risk

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

2015 +30% 184
-30% (184)

2014 +42% 770
-42% (770)

Change in EUR rate Effect on profit before tax

2015 +17% 66
-17% (66)

2014 +34% 97
-34% (97)

24 Share-based payments

24.1 Share-based payment arrangements of the Company

24.1.1 Option plans

During 2015 and 2014, the Company had the following outstanding option plans:

2010 Option Plan 2015 RSU Plan

Adoption date November 2010 February 2015

Type of shares Ordinary shares Ordinary shares

Number of options or RSU
reserved

10,706,403 10,997,971

Exercise price Granted:

· prior December 31, 2011 – USD 19.60

· since December 31, 2011 – USD 17.50

nil

Exercise basis Prior to November 2011 – net share basis only Shares or cash at the Group’s discretion

Since November 2011 – net share basis or cash at the